

# EXCISE DEPARTMENT OFFICE OF THE EXCISE COMMISSIONER THIRUVANANTHAPURAM, KERALA. EXCISE HEADQUARTERS, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM-695033

## PROCEEDINGS OF THE COMMISSIONER OF EXCISE, KERALA, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM (Procent: S. A.N.A.N.T.H.A.V.D.S.H.N.A.N. LDS)

(Present: S.AANANTHAKRISHNAN, IPS)

Sub: Excise Establishment – Promotion, Transfer and posting of Excise Circle Inspector/ Manager/ Superintendent – Cancelled and further Orders issued

Read: 1.Order No.EXC/3107/2021 dated.28.12.2021 (Kerala Gazette Extra Ordinary No.3846 dated.29.12.2021).

- 2. GO(Rt) No.59/2022/Taxes dated 02/02/2022.
- 3.Letter No.EDOEKM/100/2021-E1 dated 16/12/2021.
- 4.Order No.XD3-167973/2019 Dated 02.02.2022

### ORDER NO. XD3-167973/2019(2) DATED:02.02.2022

The transfer order issued as per the proceedings read as 4<sup>th</sup> above stands cancelled in view of the dearth of a vacancy in the combined cadre of Circle Inspector/ Manager/ Superintendent and the following senior most Excise Inspectors who are included in the select List of Excise Inspectors for promotion to the cadre of Circle Inspectors for the year 2022 are promoted to the combined cadre of Circle Inspector/ Manager/ Superintendent in the scale of pay Rs.55,200-115,300 under Rule 28(A) Part II of KS&SSR. They are posted in the offices noted against their names forthwith.

SI.No	Name	PEN Number	Present Station	Station to which posted
1	Sajeev Kumar M	437600	SEARC Thrissur	EE&ANSS,
			***	Ernakulam(vice
	,			Sri.S.Arun
	8			transferred)

2	Reji Lal M	146475	Excise Commissionerate	ECO Cherthala
3	Krishnakumar K R	630245	ERO Pathanamthitta	ECO Kuttanadu.

Sri.S.Arun(PEN-205394) Excise Circle Inspector, EE&ANSS, Ernakulam is transferred and posted as such in KSBC, Attingal on administrative convenience.

Officers, on transfer and promotion shall be relieved immediately after making necessary charge arrangements without waiting for substitutes. The date of relief and joining duty shall be reported to this office forthwith.

#### **EXCISE COMMISSIONER**

To

The incumbents

#### Copy to:

- 1. The Accountant General(A&E), Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The Addl. Excise Commissioner (Enf.), Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Excise Vigilance Officer, Thiruvannathapuram
- 4. The Principal, Excise Accadamy, Thrissur
- 5. Joint Excise Commissioner, All.
- 6. The Deputy Excise Commissioner, All.
- 7. Computer Cell (for publishing in the website)
- 8. Order File / Stock File

Forwarded / By Order

SUPERINTENDENT